
RESOLUTION NO.
1

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO.1
TO TWO CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES (DHCS) AND THE
COUNTY OF NEVADA THAT PERTAIN TO NEVADA COUNTY'S
PARTICIPATION IN A RATE RANGE INTERGOVERNMENTAL
TRANSFER ("IGT"): 1) CONTRACT NO. 16-93596 —
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT REGARDING TRANSFER
OF PUBLIC FUNDS AND 2) CONTRACT NO. 16-93609 —
INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFER ASSESSMENT FEE,
WHEREBY NEVADA COUNTY RETROACTIVELY RECEIVES
FEDERAL FINANCIAL PARTICIPATION MEDI-CAL FUNDS TO
COVER UNREIMBURSED COSTS FOR PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED,
MANDATED SERVICES (RES. 17-211)

WHEREAS, Nevada County is eligible per California Welfare and Institutions Code
Section 14164 and 14301.4 to participate in an Intergovernmental Transfer (IGT) for the purpose
of providing support for the nonfederal share of risk-based payments to managed care health
plans to enable the plans to compensate providers designated by the transferring entity for Medi-
Cal health care services and for the support of the Medi-Cal Program; and

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2017, per Resolution 17-211 the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada approved the County's participation with the Department of Health Care
Services (DHCS) for a Rate Range Intergovernmental Transfer for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 that
required the execution of two agreements, 1) an IGT Transfer Agreement (No. 16-93 596), and 2)
an Assessment Fee Agreement (No. 16-93609), to implement the IGT; and

WHEREAS, the County and DHCS desire to amend the two IGT Agreements to extend
the termination date in Agreement No. 16-93596 from June 30, 2019 to December 31, 2020, and
to reflect the amendment to Agreement No. 16-93596 in Agreement, No. 16-93609, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment Al to Agreement No. 16-93596 —
Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding Transfer of Public Funds, extending the termination
date to December 31, 2020, and Amendment Al to Agreement No. 16-93609 —Intergovernmental
Transfer Assessment Fee, to reflect the Amendment to Agreement No. 16-93596, by and between
the County and the Department of Health Care Services, be and are hereby approved m
substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is
hereby authorized to execute both Amendments on behalf of the County of Nevada.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 9th day of April, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

y: -Pit ~i`~ ~—

4/9/2019 cc: HHSA(5)
AC*(hold)

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

Richard Anderson, Chair

7/5/2019 cc: HHSA*
AC* (Release)



CONTRACT # 16-93596 Al

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT REGARDING
TRANSI~'ER OF PUBLIC I~'UNDS

This Agreement is entered into between the CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE

SERVICES {"DHCS") and the County of Nevada (GOVERNMENTAL FiJNDING ENTITY) with

respect to the matters sat forth below.

RECITALS

A. This Agreement is made pursuant to the authority of Welfaxe &Institutions Code, sections

14164 and 143 01.4.

B. The California T-Iealth and Wellness Plan (HEALTH PLAN) is a California corcporation

formed pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code section 14087.54. HEALTH PLAN is a party to a

Medi-Cal managed care contract with DHCS, entered into pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code

section 14087.3, under which HEALTH PLAN arranges and pays for the provision of covered Medi-Cal

health care services to eligible Medi-Cal members residing in the County.

THER~r~RE, tha parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Transfer of Public Funds

1.1 The GOV~RNM~NT rLJNDING ENTITY sha11 transfer funds to DHCS pursuant

to sections 14164 and 14301.4 of the Welfare a.nd Institutions Code, up to a maximum total amount of

three hundred eleven thousand three hundred forty-three dollars ($311,343) for the period of July 1, 2016

through June 30, 2017, to be used solely as a ,portion of the nonfederal share of actuarially sound Medi-

Cal managed care capitation ra#e increases for HEALTH PLAN for the period of July 1, 2016 through

June 30, 2017 as described in section 2.2 below. The funds shall be transferred ii2 accordance with a

Template Version- 2017



CONTREICT # 16-93596 Al

cx~utually agreed upon schedule between the GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ENTITY and DHCS, in the

amounts specified therein.

1.2 The GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ENTITY shall certify that the funds

transferred qualify for federal financial participation pursuant to 42 C.F.R. part 433 subpart B, and are not

derived from impermissible sources such as recycled Medicaid payments, federal money excluded firom

use as State match, impermissible taxes, and non-bona fide provider-related donations. For transferring

units of government that are also direct service providers, impermissible sources do not include patient

care or other revenue received from programs such as Medicare or Medicaid to tk~e extent that the

program revenue is not obligated to the State as the source of funding.

2. Acceptance and Use of Transferred Funds by DHCS

2.1 DHCS shall exercise its authority under section 14164 of the Welfare aild

Institutions Code to accept funds transferred by the GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ENTITY pursuant to

this Agreement as intergoveriunental transfers ("IGTs"), to use For the purpose set forth in section 2.2

below.

2.2 The funds transferred by the GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ENTITY pursuant fa

this agreement shall be used to find a portion of the nonfederal share of increases zn Medi-Cal nnanaged

care actuarially sound capitation rates described in paz~agraph (4) of subdivision (b) of section 14301.4 of

the Welfare and Institutions Code and shall be paid, together with the related federal financial

participatio~a, by DHCS to HEALT~I PLAN as part of I IEALTH PLAN'S capitation rates for the period

of July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017. The rate increases paid under section 2.2 shall be used for

payments related to Medi-Cal services rendered to Medi-Cal beneficiaries. The rate increases paid under

this section 2.2 steal! be in addition ta, and shall not replace or supplant, all other amounts paid or payable

by DHCS or other State agencies to H~ALT~-I PLAN.

2
Template Version- 2017



CONTRACT # 16-93596 Al

2,3 DHCS shall seek federal financial participation for the rate increases specified in

section 2.2 to the full extent permitted by federal law.

2.4 The parties acknowledge I:he State D~ICS will obtain any necessary approvals

from the Centers For Medicare and Medicaid Services prior to the payment of any rate increase pursuant

to section 2,2.

2.5 The patties agree that none of these funds, either GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING

ENTITY or federal matching funds will be recycled back to the GOVERMENTAL FUNDING

ENTITY'S general fiend, the State, or any other intermediary organization, Payn~ents made by the

HEALTH PLAN to providers under the terms of this Agreement and their provider agreement constitute

patient care revenues.

2.6 Within One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days of the execution of this

Agreement, DHCS shall advise the GOVERNMCNTAL FZJNDING ENTITY and HEALTH PLAN of the

amount of the Medi-C~l managed care capitation rata increases that DHCS paid to HE~ILTH PLAN

during the applicable rate year involving any funding under the terms of this Agreement,

2.7 If any portion of the funds transferred by the GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING

ENTITY pursuant to this Agreement is not expended for the specified rate increases under Section 2.2,

DHCS shall return the unexpended funds to the GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ENTITY.

3. Amendments

3.1 No amendment or rrxodification to this Agreement shall be binding on either party

unless made in writing and executed by both parties.

3.2 The parties shall negotiate in good faith to amend this Agreement as necessary and

appropriate to implement the requirements set foi~:h in section 2 of this Agreement.

Template Ve~~sion- 2017



CONTRACT # 16-93596 Al

4. Notices. A~~y and all notices required, permitted or desired to be given hereunder by one

party to the other sha11 Ue in writing and shall Ue delivered to the other party personally or by United

States first class, certa~ed oz• registered mail with postage prepaid, addressed to the other party at the

address set forth below:

To the GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ENTITY;

Micliacl He~~arty
County of Nevada
He~.lth and Human Services Agency
950 Maidu Ave
Nevada City, CA 95959
Michael,heggarty@co.nevada. ca.us

With copies to:

n.,,,ro.,o ~r;.,n Rvan Gruver, Chief Fiscal Administrative Officer
Count~of Nevada
Health and Human Services Agency
950 Maidu Ave
Nevada City, CA 95959

Rya~~.Gruver a,co.nevada.ca.us

Email copies only to: andxea.sexton@co.nevada.ca.us

To D~-ICS:

Sandra Dixon
California Department of Health Care Services
Capitated Rates Devetopn~ent Division
1501 Capitol Ave., Suite 71-4002
MS 4413
Sacramento, CA 95814
Sandra,Dixon@dhcs. ca. gov

5. Other• Provisions

5.1 This Agreement contai~is the entire Agreement between the parties with respect to

the Medi-Cal rate increases fox FIEALTH PLAN described in section. 2.2 that are funded by the

GOVERNMENTAL riJNDING ENTITY and supersedes any previous or contemporaneous oral or

4
Template Version- 2017



CONTRACT # 1 G-93 S96 A1.

written proposals, statements, discussions, negotiations or othez agreements between tl~e

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ENTITY and DHCS. This Agreement is not, however, intended to be

the sole agreement between the parties on matters relating to the funding and administration of the Medi-

Cal program. One or more other agreements already exist between the parties regarding such other

matters, and other agreements may be entered into ii1 the firture. This Agreement shall not modify the

terms of any oti~er agreement between the parties.

5.2 The nonenforcerrzent or otl~er waiver of any p~•ovision of this Agreement shall not

be cozastrued as a continuing waiver or as a waiver of any other provision of this Agreement.

5.3 Section 2 oPthis Agreement shall survive the expiration or termination of this

Agreement.

S.4 Nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer any rights or remedies on any third

party, including, without limitation, any providers) or groups of providers, or any xight to medical

services for any individuals) or groups of individuals; accordingly, there shall be n.o third party

beneficiary of this Agreement,

5.5 Tixa~e is of the essence in this Agreement.

5.6 Each party hereby represents that the persons) executing this Agreement on its

behalf is duly authorized to do so.

6. State Aui;hority. Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in this Agreement shall be

construed to limit, restrict, or modify the DHCS' powers, authorities, and duties under federal and state

law and regulations.

7. Approval. This Agreement is of no force and effect until signed by the parties.

8. Term. This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2Qlb and shall expire as of

r,,,,., ~n ~n~ o December 31, 2020 unless terminated earlier by mutual agreement of the parties.

Template Version- 2017



~ONTRA~T # 1b-93596 .A1.

SIGNATURES

IN WI.TI~~SS WI-IEREOI', tl~e parties hereto have ex.~cuted this A~reem~nt, on the date r~

the last signature below.

County oFNevada

BY: ,. Date:. '~-z ~- l ~~ '`

Ri~h~rd .~nde~sori,~~hairn~an of the Board off' SupeY-v sors,: Cournt~ of Nevada

"C~II; STATE OF CALI~~t~RNI~, DI~PnRTMT;N`I' OI' I~EALTH CARE S~RVTCES:
.--w----

By: ~_.. :~; 'd'~-'`~~. Date:: ~~y ~~ ~~
3ennifer Lopez, ~-1 g Division Chief, dap tated Rates Development Divisi~l~

Tcmi~l~te Version- 2017



CONTRACT #16-93609 Al

INTERGOVrRNMENTAL TRANSFER ASSESSMENT FEE

This Agreement is entered into between the CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE

SERVICES ("State DHCS") and the COUNTY OF NEVADA (GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING

ENTITY) with respect to the matters set foi-~h below.

R~CYTALS

~1. This Agreement is made pursuant to the authority of Welfare & Institui:ions Code, section

14301.4.

TH~R~FORE, the parties agree as follows:

AGR~EM~NT

Transfer of Public Funds

1.1 GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ENTITY shall make Intergovernmental

Transfers} ("IGTs") to State DISCS pursuant to section 14164 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and

paragraph 1. I of the Intergovernmental Agree~nent(s) Regarding the Transfer of Public Furnds contract

number 16-93596 Al, to be used as a portion of the non-Federal share of actuarially sound Medi-Cal

managed care rate range capitation increases ("non-federal share IGT") to HEALTH PLAN

(CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND WELLNESS PLAN) for the period of July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017',

1.2 The parties acknowledge that State DHCS will obtain any necessary approvals

from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services ("CMS") pertaining to the acceptance of non-

federal share IGTs and the payrrxer~t of non-federal share IGT related rate range capitation increases to

IIEALTI I PLAN.

Tenlpl~te Version 2017



CONTRACT #16-93609 Al

2. Intergovei~unental Transfer Assessrxient Fee

2,1 The State DHCS shall, upon acceptance of non-federal share IGTs pursuant to the

Intergovernmental Agreernent(s) Regarding the Transfer of Public Funds, and as described in paragraph 1

of this Agreement, exercise its authority undex section 14301.4 of the Welfare and Institutions Code to

assess a 20-percent assessment fee on the entire amount of the non-federal share IGTs to reimburse State

DHCS for the administrative costs of operating the IGT program pursuant to this section and for the

support of the Medi-Cal program.

2.2 The funds subject to the 20-percent assessment fee shall be limited to non-federal

share IGTs made by the transferring entity, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ENTITY, pursuant to the

Intergovenunental Agreenlent(s) Regarding the 'I'r~u~sfer of Public Funds, and as described in paragraph 1

o~this Agreement.

2.3 The 20-percent fee will be assessed on i:he entire amount of the non-federal share

IGTs pursuant to the Intergovernmental Agreements) Regarding the Transfer of Public Funds, and as

described in paragraph 1 of this Agreement, and will be made zn addition to, and transferred separately

from, the transfer of funds pursuant to the Intergovernmental Agreements) Regarding the Transfer o'F

Public Funds.

2.4 The 20-percent assessment fee pursuant to this Agreerneni is non-refundable and

shall be wired to State DHCS separately from, and simultaneous to, the non-federal share IGTs pursuant

to the Intergovernmental Agreenr~ent(s} Regarding the '1"ransfer of Public Funds, and as described in

paragraph 1 of this Agreement. However, iF any portion oI'the non-federal share TGTs is not expended fox

the specified rate increases stated in paragraph 2.2 of the Intergovernmental Agreernent(s) Regarding the

Transfer of Public Funds, D~TCS shall retut~n a proportionate anno~.int of the 20-percent assessment fee to

the GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ENTITY.

2
Template Version 2017



CONTRACT #16-93609 Al

3. Othez Provisions

3,1 This Agreement contains the entire Agreement between the parties with respect to

the 20-percent assessment fee on nan-federal share IGTs pursuant to the Intergovernmental Agreements)

Regarding the TransFer of Public Funds, and as described in paragraph 1, and supersedes any previous or

contemporaneous oral or written proposals, statements, discussions, negotiations or other agreements

between the GOVERNMENTAL FiINDING ENTITY and State DHCS. This Agreement is not,

however, intended to be the sole agreement between the parties on matters relating to the funding and

adminish ation oP the Medi-Cal program. One or more other agreements may exist between the parties

regarding such other matters, and other agreements may be entered into in the future. This Agreement

shall not modify the terz~ns of any other agreement between the parties.

3.2 Time is of the essence in this Agreement.

3.3 Each party hereby represents that the person{s) executing this Agreement on its

behalf is duly authorized to do so.

4, State Authority. Except as expressly provided herein, nothi~~g in this Agreement shall be

construed to limit, restrict, or modify State DHCS' powers, authorities, and duties cinder federal and state

law and regulations,

5. Approval. This Agreement is of no force and effect until signed Uy the parties.

Template Vet•sic~n 2017



C;UNTRAC'T ~f 16-93601) Al

SI~NATUR~S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF; the parties he~•eto have executed this Agreement, on the date of the,last.

signature below.

COt1N"I'Y nF NEVADA'.:

By "Date::. _ ~~Gl. ~~,pt

Ric~iard Anderson,, Chairman of the Boare~ o~ Supery sc~T~, County of Nevada

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPAR'T`MENT OF HEALTI- 'CARE SEfiVIGES.:

By: ~--' Date::: _

Jenn~~er Lopez, t~e~t~tg Division Chief, Gap taied Rates Development Division

4
Tem:pl`ate Version 2017


